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S. D. KALLMAN, L.P.
Engineers and Environmental Consultants

TBPE Firm Registration No. F-516

March 24, 2016

Public Utility Commission of Texas
1701 North Congress Avenue
P. O. Box 13326
Austin, TX 78711-3326 x_

u,
RE: CITY OF COTTONWOOD SHORES

APPLICATION TO AMEND A WATER AND SEWER CERTIFICATE OF
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
DOCKET NUMBER: 45369
TCEQ PWS ID NUMBER: 0270013
BURNET COUNTY, TEXAS

Dear Sir or Madam:

We are submitting for your review one original and nine copies of the following requested
documents for the Application to "Amend" a Water and Sewer Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity (CCN) for the City of Cottonwood Shores, Texas:

1) The spreadsheet reflecting the tracking numbers, names and addresses for the various
entities that were mailed a letter to be notified of this CCN amendment request.

2) The Notarized Affidavits of Notice to Notify Neighboring Systems, Landowners and
Cities.

3) One document showing that the Burnet County Water Control and Improvement District
No. 1 has been dissolved.

4) A copy of the Notice for Publication that was published in the Highland Lakes
Newspaper two weeks in a row.

5) A Publisher's Affidavit from the Highlander Newspaper.
6) A letter from the CGG Holdings V, LLC requesting they be excluded from the proposed

area.

Should you have any questions or require additional information in your review process, please
don't hesitate to contact this office.

Cordially,
S.D. KALLMAN, L.P. ---
ENGINEERS ND ENVIRON TAL CONSULTANTS

ZIr-

Steven D. Kallman, P.E., R.P.L.S.
President

cc: Mayor Donald Orr, City of Cottonwood Shores

Phone: 512/218-4404 1106 S. Mays, Suite 101 Fax: 512/218-1668
Round Rock, Texas 78664
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DOCKET NO. 45369

APPLICATION OF CITY OF § PUBLIC UTILIT^j,^il^^1VII ^ SSION
COTTONWOOD SHORES TO AMEND § L t#^ AN It: 04
ITS CERTIFICATES OF CONVENIENCE § OF TA S
AND NECESSITY IN BURNET COUNTY § FILING CLERK

COMMISSION STAFF'S SECOND RECOMMENDATION ON SUFFICIENCY

COMES NOW the Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Staff), representing

the public interest, and files this Commission Staff's Second Recommendation on Sufficiency and

would show the following:

1. BACKGROUND

On November 20, 2015, the City of Cottonwood Shores (Cottonwood Shores) filed an

application to amend its water certificate of convenience and necessity (CCN) No. 13185 and

sewer CCN No. 21051 in Burnet County. Cottonwood Shores seeks to amend its CCNs to provide

water and sewer services to an area east of the city limits.

In Order No. 1, issued December 2, 2015, Staff was given a deadline of December 21, 2015

to file a recommendation. On December 2, 2015, Staff filed a recommendation of deficiency. Order

No. 2, issued December 22, 2015 found the application administratively incomplete and directed

Cottonwood Shores to file an amended application by January 22, 2016, and directed Staff to file

a supplemental recommendation by February 19, 2016. Cottonwood Shores filed an amended

application on January 19, 2016. Therefore, this pleading is timely filed.

11. RECOMMENDATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLETENESS

Staff has reviewed Cottonwood Shore's application and, as supported by the attached

memorandum of Andrew Novak and Kristy Nguyen of the Water Utilities Division, Staff

recommends that the application is administratively complete. Staff further recommends that

Cottonwood Shores provide notice as instructed in the attached memorandum.



Ill. PROPOSED PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

Staff proposes the following procedural schedule:

Event Date

Deadline for Cottonwood Shores to file March 24, 2016
affidavits of notice
Deadline to intervene, file comments, or 30 days after notice is issued
request a hearing
Deadline for Staff to file recommendation, May 4, 2016
request for hearing, and/or an additional

,__procedural schedule

Staff notes that customers have the ability to opt out of a CCN request.' In the event customers

wish to opt out of the CCN, additional procedures may be needed before Staff may make a

recommendation. Additionally, in the event Staff were to recommend final approval of the CCN

amendment, Staf#'s ability to meet the above deadline is driven in part by Staff's receipt of consent

to final mapping from Cottonwood Shores. Therefore, Staff s proposed procedural allows Staff

the opportunity to either file a recommendation after the customer comment period or provide an

additional procedural schedule.

IV. CONCLUSION

Staff respectfully requests the entry of an order consistent with the above
recommendations.

1 16 ZAC § 24.102(h).
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Respectfully Submitted,

Margaret Uhlig Pemberton
Division Director
Legal Division

Karen S. Hubbard
Managing Attorney
Legal Division

Erika Garcia
Attorney-Legal Division
State Bar No. 24092077
(512) 936-7290
(512) 936-7268 (facsimile)
Public Utility Commission of Texas
1701 N. Congress Avenue
P.O. Box 13326
Austin, Texas 78711-3326

DOCKET NO. 45369
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of this document will be served on all parties of record February 19,

2016, in accordance with 16 TAC § 22.74.

Erika Garcia



PUC Interoffice Memorandum

To: Erika Garcia, Attorney
Legal Division

Thru: Tammy Benter, Director
Lisa Fuentes, Work Leader
Water Utilities Division

From: Andrew Novak, Financial Analyst
Kristy Nguyen, GIS Specialist
Water Utilities Division

Date: February 19, 2016

Subject: Docket No. 45369, Application of City of Cottonwood Shores to Amend its
Certificates of Convenience and Necessity in Burnet County.

On November 20, 2015, the City of Cottonwood Shores (Cottonwood Shores) filed with the Public
Utility Commission of Texas (Commission) an application to amend its water Certificate of
Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No. 13185 and sewer CCN No. 21051 in Burnet County.
Cottonwood Shores seeks to amend its CCNs to provide water and sewer services to an area east
of the city limits. This application is being reviewed pursuant to 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 24.8(a)
(TAC).

After review of the application, Staff recommends that the application be found sufficient for filing
and that Cottonwood Shores be ordered to issue the attached notices as directed below:

1) In addition to those entities listed in the application, Cottonwood Shores must also notice
the following entities located within 2-miles of the outer boundary of the proposed waters
and sewer service areas requested with this application in accordance with 16 TAC §
24.146(b)(2):
• Channel Oaks Water System 12109
• Wilderness Cove Water Company 12334
• Colibri Ranches Water System 13155
• LCRA
• Burnet County WCID I
• Horseshoe Bay WCID I
• Meadowlakes
• Central Texas Groundwater Conservation District
• Burnet County Judge



2) Provide the correct notice of the application to the following in accordance with 16 TAC
§ 24.106(b)(2):
a) any districts, groundwater conservation districts, counties, utilities, cities, cities with

an extraterritorial jurisdiction within two (2) miles of the outer boundary of the
proposed service areas;

b) any city with an extraterritorial jurisdiction which overlaps the proposed service
areas; and

c) landowners with more than 25 acres and any affected parties in the proposed CCN
area. The landowner information may be obtained from the county appraisal district
tax rolls for the county or counties in which the proposed CCN lies; and

d) notice to the public which must be published once a week for two (2) consecutive
weeks in a newspaper of general circulation in Burnet County.

3) Include a copy of a map showing the proposed service areas with the individual notices to
neighboring utilities, customers and other affected parties. It is the Cottonwood Shore'ss
burden to provide an accurate map delineating the proposed service areas with each
individual notice. Information related to districts including addresses can be obtained by
Cottonwood Shores from the TCEQ web site located at
httn://www19.keg. texas.itov17wud/

4) File copies of the actual notices sent and signed affidavit (blank forms attached)

Cottonwood Shores should file a copy of the actual notice and map issued with the individual
mailed notice, tearsheets of the published notice, and the signed affidavits (copies attached),
indicating that the publication and notice was given in accordance with 16 TAC § 24.106(b)(6).



Name of Entity Address Certified Mail Tracking Number

Central Texas Groundwater 225 S. Pierce Street # 104

Conservation District Burnet, Texas 78611 70141200000007171960

Colibri Ranches Water P.O. Box 4740

System 13155 Horseshoe Bay, Texas 78657 70141200000007171977

177 Broadmoor Street

City of Meadowlakes Meadowlakes, Texas 78654 70141200000007171991

P.O. Box 7765

Horseshoe Bay WCID 1 Horseshoe Bay, Texas 78657 70141200000007171984

Wilderness Cove Water 115 Wilderness Drive

Company 12334 Marble Falls, Texas 78654 70141200000007171915

P.O. Box 220

LCRA 11670 Austin, Texas 78767 70141200000007171953

2221 N. Phillips Ranch Road

City of Granite Shoals Granite Shoals, Texas 78654 70141200000007171946

800 3rd Street

City of Marble Falls Marble Falls, Texas 78654 70141200000007171939

1 Community Drive

City of Horseshoe Bay Horseshoe Bay, Texas 78657 70141200000007171922

2800 Norwood Road

CGG Holdings V, LLC Austin, Texas 78703 70141200000007171908

220 South Pierce

County Judge James Oakley Burnet, Texas 78611 70141200000007171892

Channel Oaks Water System 26550 Ranch Road 12, Suite 1

12109 Dripping Springs, Texas 78620 70141200000007171885

4533 N. Versailles Avenue

Bryan Maxey Dallas, Texas 75205 70141200000007171878



PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
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AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO NOTICE NEIGHBORING SYSTEMS, LANDOWNERS AND
CITIES

DOCKET NO. 45369

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF 12) Q r v*.e -t

^^^r• r^ ^^^ ^ w'+.^;^ ^ ^^ has provided individual
notice to the following entities:

DATE

er ^^..v..^- s - ^ 1..̂

_ L..1c^trr .t5fe.ti. 2L

OATH

Vl^I. +` L c •^ ^- w- .' being duly sworn, file this form as
F L E ^-- (indicate relationship to applicant, that is,

owner, member of partnership, title of officer of corporation, or other authorized representative of
applicant); that in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and verify such form, am
personally familiar with the notices given with this application, and have complied with all notice
requirements in the application and application acceptance letter, and that all such statements made
and matters set for therein are true and correct.

Applicants s AftvAW Representative

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer ofthe applicant,
or its' attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed,

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of^G ;e± 20&,
to certify which witness my hand and seal of o e.

BOBBY HERRIN
NOTARY PUBUC

07-05-2017.r.....

Notary Publ and or the T̂

^^ T ^ e of No Pblic^u^ry

Commission Expires 7Z"`



PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
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AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO NOTICE NEIGHBORING SYSTEMS, LANDOWNERS AND
CITIES

DOCKET NO. 45369

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF

notice to the following entities:

y0*'^r- Co

^ ^. ^. • `.! ^^..^

has provided individual

DATE

OATH

l, ^^` ^•^ ^^ ^^^-• ^'^C . being duly sworn, file this form as
V^ ^.^Z (indicate relationship to applicant, that is,

owner, member of partnership, title of officer of corporation, or other authorized representative of
applicant); that in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and verify such form, am
personally familiar with the notices given with this application, and have complied with all notice
requirements in the application and application acceptance ktter, and that all such statements made
and matters set for therein are true and correct.

P^^-
Appticant's Autborized Representative

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the applicant,
or its' attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed

Subscribed and sworn to before me this i:^._., day of ^ ^'r^^,^, 2014h
to certify which witness my hand and seal office.

BOBBY HERRtN
N07ARY PUBLIC

Gap
0T-06-20'f 7

Notary Pu61i and fair the State of Texas

WX^Print or Type Name of Notary Public

Commission Expires "^ ,^



PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
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AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO NOTICE NEIGHBORING SYSTEMS, LANDOWNERS AND
CITIES

DOCKET NO.

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF

45369

%--- c+-r.C .s w.
notice to the following entities:

has provided individual

DATE

OATH

I, u^"c`'`'` S being duly sworn, file this form as
^^ r (indicate relationship to applicant that is,

owner, member of partnership, tytle of officer of corporation, or other authorized representative of
applicant); that in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and verify such form, am
personally familiar with the notices given with this application, and have complied with all notice
requirements in the application and application acceptance letter, and that all such statements made
and matters set for therein are true and correct.

AppliNiat's Authorized Representative

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the applieant,
or its' attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 22 day of,.^le'^, 201,r
to certify which witness my hand and seal of office. ^' '

^.,...^...^.^^ r
^^►*`"^, BOBBY HERRIN N°1' ubI and for the of Texas

NOTARY PUBLIC
coMosvwe r"n:

07-05-20 17
Print or Type ame of Notary Public...,...

Commission Expires



PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
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AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO NOTICE NEIGHBORING SYSTEMS, LANDOWNERS AND
CITIES

DOCKET NO. 45369

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF 'V ^.s s n e-V

^ r ` ` ^'^ ^' ^ +^ • ^ S has provided individual
notice to the following entities:

DATE
4^-k..t @R -

OATH

I• _, ^^"r `^ ^ ^ ^ • ^, ^ , being duly sworn, f ile this form as
•-^-^ ^^ ^ ^,. Ĝ ^^ t ^ _^ (indicate relationship to applicant that is,

owner, member of partnership, title of officer of corporation, or other authorized representative of
applicant); that in such capacity, l am qualified and authorized to file and verify such form, am
personally farniliar with the notices given with this application, and have complied with all notice
requirements in the application and application acceptance letter, and that all such statements made
and matters set for therein are true and correct.

APPlicdhVs Authorized Representative

if the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the applicant,
or its' attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2,f day of 120,&:2
to certify which witness my hand and seal of ol1ke.

L Z!1 Notary Public ' *U for the^Texas

Ze ^ .Print or T e Name- of Notary Public

Commission Expires
Or^



PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

} ^1(

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO NOTICE NEIGHBORING SYSTEMS, LANDOWNERS AND
CITIES

DOCKET NO. 45369

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF V^v r r,,e-V

V1`^ " ' -^ C` %J `^" "'"• '^ ^ has provided individual
notice to the following entities:

DATE

Conts^S,T^^-
Gca•ticai: .lG.-< <^^^ ^^., ^5^r.c-C

OATH

• being duly sworn, file this form as
61.4 (indicate relationship to applicant, that is,

owner, member of partnership, title of officer of corporation, or other authorized representative of
applicant); that in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and verify such form, am
personally familiar with the notices given with this application, and have complied with all notice
requirements in the application and application acceptance letter, and that all such statements made
and matters set for therein are true and correct.

A^
Applicant's-pplicant' Aus^tborized Representative

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the applicant,or its' attorney, a property verified power of Attorney must be enclosed

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 22 day of
to certify which witness my hand and seal of office.

BOBBY HERRf N
^ *^* NOTARY Pi18Uc^•Ft.^ O'!

d6-2o17

Notary Pub ic and for the State-of Te...xes

Print or T c Name of Notary Public

Commission Expires 7 ^ /



PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO NOTICE NEIGHBORING SYSTEMS, LANDOWNERS AND
CITIES

DOCKET NO. 45369

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF 1::̂'v th-,c•.e-v

^ ^ `'` ^ ^^- • • has provided individual
notice to the following entities:

DATE

.4

OATH

V- C- c r t t- being duly sworn, file this form as
(indicate relationship to applicant, that is,

owner, member of partnership, title of officer of corporation, or other authorized representative of
applicant); that in such capacity,l am qualified and authorized to file and verify such form, am
personally familiar with the notices given with this application, and have complied with all notice
requirements in the application and application acceptance letter, and that all such statements made
and matters set for therein are true and eorrect.

Applicant's Authorized Representative

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the applicant,
or its' attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of 28^
to certify which witness my hand and seal of o ce. ^''

f"Aft MWAARm
- - - - - - - - - . - - - - - -

^M"^ BOBBY HERRIN
* ^ NOTARY PUBLIC

r^o« o^,,
''"; c`^ OT

^
-06-209 Ti......,..,

NotaryPu in and for the State of Texas

Print or ype Ne of Notary Public

Commission Expires
? S ;^



PUBLIC UTILrIY COMMISSION

.^^ ^ ^
^^ lSi

^ =_ ^ ^ ^«"

^c .,^.°i=\'-" • #

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO NOTICE NEIGHBORING SYSTEMS, LANDOWNERS AND
CITIES

DOCKET NO.

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF

V1 C-?- c-*- ;C-
notice to the followii

^S •^C..t\- ^^G.,.+ o ^

has provided individual

DATE

OATH

l• c,.r 'r' being duly sworn, file this form as
IF ""` rt` (indicate relationship to applicant; that is,

owner, member of partnership, title of officer of corporation, or other authorized representative of
applicant); that in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and verify such form, am
personally faatiliar with the notices given with this application, and have complied with all notice
requirements in the application and application acceptance letter, and that all such statements made
and matters set for therein are true and correct.

Appticaatas A ri esen 've

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the applicant,
or its' attorney, a Property verified Power ofAttorney must be enclosed.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ^._ day of 202
to

^
certify which witness my hand and seal of office.

BOBBY HERRIN
NOTARY PUBLICco^«^:

1007-05-20171

45369

ru-.^+^-• ,r;

Notary Pub . c in and for6e State of Texas

Print r Type Name of Notary Public

Commission Expires
0- -241 L
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AN ORDER OF BURNET COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1 WITHIN THE COUNTY OF
BURNET, TEXAS, FINDING THAT THE TRUSTEE HAS REDUCED
ALL ASSETS AND RESOURCES OF THE DISTRICT TO POSSESSION

AND MONEY AND HAS DISCHARGED THE OUTSTANDING
OBLIGATIONS OF THE DISTRICT; DISCHARGING THE TRUSTEE;

AND ENTERING THE FINAL ORDER OF DISSOLUTION FOR THE
DISTRICT AND FILING OF THE SAME

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF BURNET §
BURNET COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. I §

WHEREAS, the Burnet County Water Control and Improvement District No. 1(the

"District") is authorized under Texas Special District Local Laws, Chapter 9030 (the "Special

Act") and Chapter 51 of the Texas Water Code, as amended (the "Water Code") to voluntarily

dissolve upon a finding of the District's Board of Directors (the "Board") that the proposed
undertaking of the District is impracticable or apparently cannot be successfully and beneficially

accomplished so long as the District has not authorized construction bonds or the final lending of

its credit; and

WHEREAS, the District has held a public hearing in accordance with Sections
51.781(b)-S 1.783 of the Water Code regarding the dissolution of the District, and after all
interested persons had the opportunity to present evidence regarding the dissolution of the

District at the public hearing, the Board determined that the dissolution of the District would be

in the best interest for the persons and property within the District and ordered the dissolution of

the District; and

WHEREAS, the District appointed Brandon W. Meek as Trustee to close the affairs of

the District and to reduce all assets and resources of the District to possession and money and

apply them to discharge the outstanding obligations of the District; and

WHEREAS, all obligations of the District are paid and the Trustee's account is verified

and settled; and

WHEREAS, the District now wishes to enter its final order of dissolution and record this

final order in the deed records of Burnet County, Texas.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR

THE DISTRICT:

Section 1: The Recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated in and made a part of this

Order by this reference.



Section 2: The Board has determined that the best interests of the persons and property in
the District will be served by dissolving the District, has entered this finding, and has ordered the

dissolution of the District.

Section 3: The Board appointed Brandon W. Meek as trustee to close the affairs of the

District. The Trustee has reduced all assets and resources of the District to possession and
money and has applied them to discharge the outstanding obligations of the District, having

regard to specific funds.

Section 4: The Trustee has confirmed that all of the District's assets and resources have

been reduced to possession and money and has applied them to discharge any outstanding

obligations of the District. The Trustee's account is verified and settled, and the Trustee is

hereby discharged.

Section 5: The Trustee's account has been verified and settled, the Board finds that all

obligations of the District are paid, and the Trustee is hereby discharged.

Section 6: The District hereby orders the District dissolved and orders that this Order be

recorded in the deed records of Burnet County, Texas.

Section 7: If any portion of this Order shall, for any reason, be declared invalid by any

court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity shall not affect the remaining provisions hereof

and the Board hereby determines that it would have adopted this Order without the invalid

provision.

Section 8: This Order shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, and it is

accordingly so resolved.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank]
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PASSED AND APPROVED ON THIS 9th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2015.

Burnet County Water Control and Improvement
District No. I

Brandon W. Meek, President
Board of Directors

ATTEST:

Travis M. Perry, Secretary

(DISTRICT SEAL)

After Recording Please return to:
Judy McAngus
Winstead PC
401 Congress Avenue, Suite 2100
Austin, Texas 78701

-3-



THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF BURNET

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on this day

personally appeared Brandon W. Meek and Travis M. Perry whose names are subscribed to the foregoing

Order and acknowledged to me that they, each individually and for himself, executed the same for the
purposes and in the capacities therein expressed.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this 9i°' day of September, 2015.

JUDY W. MCIWGUS
MY COMMfSSIOPI EXPIRES

_^^?= October 10, 2Q16 Notary Public in and for the State of Texas
^r.

-4-
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EXHIBIT "B"
M.B. No. 3990

FIELD NOTES TO DESCRIBE A 324.621 ACRE TRACT OF LAND, CONSISTING OF

APPROXIMATELY 149.768 ACRES OF LAND, OUT OF THE F. LEUDERS SURVEY

NO. 602, ABSTRACT NO. 560 AND APPROXIMATELY 174.852 ACRES OF LAND,

OUT OF THE F ENGLEXING SURVEY NO, 611, ABSTRACT NO. 284, BOTH OF

WHICH ARE SITUATED IN BURNET COL'NTY, TEXAS, AND BEING A PORTION OF

THAT CALLED 414,78 ACRE TRACT OF LAND, DESCRIBED IN A DEED TO SEALY

XRUMM PARTNERS, L.P., A GEORGIA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, AS RECORDED IN

VOLUME 1382, PAGE 439 OP THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF BURNET

COUNTY, TEXAS (O.P.R.B.C.T.), SAID 324.621 ACRES BEING MORE

PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT AS" IRON ROD FOUND, LYING IN THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-NAY,

DESCRIBED IN A DEED TO THE STATE OF TEXAS, AS RECORDED IN VOLUME

129, PAGE 551 OF THE DEED RECORDS OF BURNET COUNTY TEXAS

(D.R.B.C.T.}, THE APPROXIMATE WEST LINE OP THE JASON WORMSLEY

SURVEY NO. 601, ABSTRACT NO. 959 AND THE APPROXIMATE EAST LINE OF

SAID P. LEUDERS SURVEY, FOR THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THAT CALLED 470

ACRE TRACT OF LAND, DESCRIBED IN A DEED TO H. R. A:IDERSON, AS

RECORDED IN VOLUME 80, PAGE 593 O.R.B.C.T., THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF

SAID 414.7 ACRE TRACT, AND THE NORTHEAST CORNER HEREOF.

THENCE S01"52'16"E 1501"52'16"E) , WITH THE APPROXIMATE WEST LINE OF

SAID JASON WORMSLEY SURVEY, THE WEST LINE OF SAID 470 ACRE TRACT,

THE APPROXIMATE EAST LINE OF SAID F. LEUDERS SURVEY, THE EAST LINE

OF SAIC 414.78 ACRE TRACT, AND THE EAST LINE HEREOF, A DISTANCE OF

2,643.85 FEET, TO A CALCULATED POINT, IN THE CITY OF HORSESHOE BAY'S

APPROXIMATE EXTRA TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION (ETJ) LINE, FOR THE

EASTERLY SOUTHEST CORNER HEREOF, PROM WHICH A 4" IRON ROD FOUND, FOR

THE NORTHEAST CORNER OP HORSESHOE BAY SOUTH PLAT K10.1, AS RECORDED

IN VOLUME 4 PAGE 87-8 OF THE PLAT RECORDS OF BURNET COUNTY, TEXAS

(P.R.B,C.T.) AND THE EASTERLY SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID 414.78 ACRE

TRACT, SEARS S01 52'16"E ISOi'52116"El. A DISTANCE OF 1,628.02

FEET;

THENCE, OVER AND ACROSS, SAID 414.78 ACRE TRACT, WITH SAID CITY OP

HORSESHOE BAY'S APPROXIMATE ETJ LINE, THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) CALLS

NUMBERED 1 AND 2:

Page 1 of 4



H.B. No. 3990

1. 588'25'56°W, WITH A SOUTH LINE HEREOF, A DISTANCE

Of 2,117.67 FEET. TO A CALCULATED POINT, AT THE BEGINNING OF

A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT, FOR AN INTERIOR CONER

HEREOF, AND

2. WITH AN INTERIOR LINE HEREOF AND SAID NON-TANGF.NT

CLRVE TO THE RIGHT, AN ARC LENGTH OF 1,262.09 FEET, RAVING A

RADIUS OF 2,545.06 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 28"24'47",

A CHORD BEARING S32°48'10"W, A DISTANCE OF 1,249.20 FEET, TO A

CALCULATED POINT, IN THE APPROXIMATE NORTH LINE OF THE J.

HARRELL SURVEY NO. 570, ABSTRACT NO. 454, THE NORTH LINE OF

HORSESHOE BAY SOUTH PLAT A8.1, AS RECODED IN VOLUME 3, PAGE 86

P.R.B.C.T., THE APPROXIMATE SOUTH LINE OF SAID F. ENGLEKING

SURVEY, A SOUTH LINE OF SAID 414.78 ACRE TRACT, FOR THE

WESTERLY SOUTHEAST CON£R HEREOF;

THENCE S86 51'32"W (S88°51'32"Wj, WITH THE APPROXIMATE NORTH LINE OF

SAID J. HARRELL SURVEY, THE NORTH LINE OF SAID HORSESHOE BAY PLAT

K8.1, A NORTH LINE OF HORSESHOE BAY PLAT X11.1, AS RECORDED IN

VOLUME 4, PAGE 103 P.R.B.C.T., THE APPROXIMATE SOUTH LINE OF SAID F.

ENGLEXIVG SURVEY, A SOUTH LINE OF SAID 414.78 ACRE TRACT, AND A

SOUTH LINE HEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 1,727.31 FEET, TO A STONE MOUND

FOUND, LYING WITHIN SAID HORSESHOE BAY PLAT X11.1, IN THE

APPROXIMATE EAST LINE OF THE A.C. FUCHS SURVEY NC. 1448, ABSTRACT

NO. 1484, FOR THE SOUTHWEST CONER OF SAID F. ENGLEXING SURVEY, THE

SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID 414.78 ACRE TRACT, AND THE SOUTHWEST

CORNER HZREOY;

THENCE, N01-59'42"W [NOl`59'42"WI, WITH THE APPROXIMATE EAST LINE OF

SA1D A. C. FUCHS SURVEY, THE EAST LINE CF SAID HCRSESHOE BAY SOUTH

PLA'I'K11.1, THE EAST LINE OF HORSESHOE BAY FLAT K13.1, AS RECORDED

IN VOLUME 4, PACE 135 P.R.B.C.T., THE EAST LINE OF CASTLE TERRACE,

AS REC09ED IN VOLUME 1, PAGE 135 P.R.B.C.T., THE EAST LINE OF CASTLE

TL+RRACE, AS RECORDED IN VOLUME 1 PAGE 198 P.R.B.C.T., THE

APPROXIMATE WEST LINE OF SAID F. ENGLEKING SURVEY, THE WEST LINE OF

SAID 414.78 ACRE TRACT, AND THE WEST LINE HEREOF, A DISTANCE OF

3,529.55 FEET, TO A PK NAIL FOUND, LYING IN THE SOUTH RIGHT--OF-WAY
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LINE OF SAID FM HIGHWAY NO, 2147, FOR THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID

CASTLE ^StRRACE, THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID 414.78 ACRE TRACT AND

THE NORTHWEST CORNER HEREOF;

THENCE, WITH THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID FM HIGHWAY NO,

2147, THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID 414.78 ACRE TRACT, AND THE

NORTHERLY LINE HEREOF, THE FOLLOWING S:X (6) CALLS, NUMBERED 3 THRU

B:

3. N79"32'49"2 IN79-32'49"E), A DISTANCE OF 37.51 FEET

137.51 FEET), TO A TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (TXLIOT)

TYPE I CONCRETE MARKER FOUND;

4. N80 43'47"E IN80 43'47"E], A DISTANCE OF 370,69 FEET

1370.69 FEET), TO A TXDOT TPE I CONCRETE MARKER FOUND, AT THE

EEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT, 50 FEET RIGHT OF

kNGINEER'S PC STATION NO. 31+69.60, FROM WHICH A TXDO'P TYPE I

CONCRETE MARKER FOUNG, LYING IN THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE

OF SAID FN HIGHWAY NO. 2147, BEARS N09'21'04"W, A DISTANCE OF

100.01 FEET;

5_ WITH SAID CURVE TO THE LEFT, AN ARC LENGTH OF 740.00

FEET 1740 FEET], HAVING A RADIUS OF 5,679.58 FEET 15,679.58

FEETJ, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 07•27'54" 107'27154"J, A

CHORD BEARING N84 22'32"E (N84'22'32"EJ, A DISTANCE OF 739.47

FEET f739.47 FEETJ, TO A TXDOT TYPE I CONCRETE MARKER FOUND,

FOR A POINT OF TANGENCY HEREOF, FROM WHICH A TXDOT TYPE I

CONCRETE MARKER FOUND, LYING IN THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE

OF SAID FM HIGHWAY NO. 2147, BEARS NO1°51'40"W, A DISTANCE OF

100.20 FEET;

6. N88 02'40"E (N88 02'4C"EJ, A DISTANCE OF 963.60
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FEET, TO A TXDOT TYPE I CONCRETE HARKER POUND, FROM WHICH A

TXDOT TYPE I CONCRETE MARKER FOUND, LYING IN THE NORTH

RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID FM HIGHWAY NO. 2147, BEARS

N01`44'07"W, A DISTANCE OF 99.01 FEET;

7. N88"04'28"€ ( N88°04'28"E), A DISTANCE OF 1,400.30

FEET (1, 400. 30 FEET] , TO A TXDOT TYPE I CONCRETE MARKER

FOUND, AND

8. N87'54'44^E ( N87^54'44'E), A DISTANCE OP 1036.65

FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, AND CONTAINING 324.621 ACRES

OF LANU, MORE OR LESS.

FILED AND RECORDED
OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS

/44^^; ' ` ^: Lt1tlC L /

201507949
September 22, 2015 11:09:07 AM

FEE: $4$.d@

Janet Parker, County Clerk

Burnet County, Texas
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Notice for Publication
Docket No. 45369

NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO AMEND A CERTIFICATE OF
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN) IN

BURNET COUNTY, TEXAS

The City of Cottonwood Shores has filed an application with the Public Utility Commission

of Texas to amend their water CCN No. 13185 and sewer CCN No. 21051 in Burnet County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 0.3 miles east of downtown
Cottonwood Shores, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by FM 2147; on the east

by the City of Marble Falls ETJ; on the south by Mountain Dew Road; and on the west by
Horseshoe Bay.

The proposed water and sewer service area being amended includes
approximately 413 total acres which includes 0 current customers.

A copy of the proposed service area map is available at The City of Cottonwood Shores, 3808

Cottonwood Drive, Cottonwood Shores. Texas 78657, Telephone Number: (830) 693-3808

A request for a public hearing must be in writing You must state(]) your name, mailing

address, and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or
another recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public

hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely
affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the
application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your
request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Public Utility Commission of Texas
Central Records

1701 North Congress Avenue
P.O. Box 13326

Austin. Texas 78711-3326

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication notice. A public hearing will be held
only if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion

requests a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written
request to be notified if a hearing is set will receiN e notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Commission will not issue the CCN and will forward
the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing.

If no settlement is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a
recommendation to the Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it
will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district court.

If you are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25 acres or more, that is partially or wholly

located within the proposed area, you may request to be excluded from the proposed area (or

"opt out") by providing written notice to the commission within (30) days from the date that

notice was prm ided by the applicant. All requests to opt out of the requested service area

must include a scaled, general location map and a metes and bounds description of the tract

of land.

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish to request this option
should file the required documents with the:

Public Utility Commission of Texas
Central Records

1701 North Congress Avenue

P.O. Box 13326
Austin. Texas 78711-3326

A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed area must also be sent to the applicant. Staff
may request additional information regarding your request.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-512-936-7221
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CGG Holdings V, LLC
2800 Northwood Rd.

Austin, TX 78703

March 3, 2016

Public Utility Commission of Texas
Central Records
1701 North Congress Avenue
P.Q. Box 13326
Austin, Texas 78711-3326

To whom it may concern:

On March 2, 2016, CGG Holdings V, LLC received a letter titled "Notice of Application to
Amend a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) in Burnet County, Texas."

Pursuant to the instructions in the letter, CGG Holdings V, LLC requests that its tract be
excluded from the proposed area because the tract contains more than 25 acres of land. A scaled,
general located map of the subject tract is attached to this letter as Exhibit A, and a metes and
bounds description of the tract is attached as Exhibit B.

CGG Holdings V, LLC can be contacted by mail at 2800 Northwood Rd. / Austin, TX 78703 or
by phone at (512) 472-4842. The applicant in this case is The City of Cottonwood Shores, and
the docket number is 45369.

A copy of this request has been sent to the applicant.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Cordially yours,

Gordon M. Griffin 111, Manager
CGG Holdings V, LLC
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STATE Of TEXAS.
COUNTY OF Bt^ ET:

Begfnning at a PK rk6 found, ^jirg in the vo- line of the saw 353 acr-- t-ac3, ' in the
%*s't line of said F. Fngia)dtsg Survey No. e; 1, tying in the easi fine of the AC. Fuchs Survey
No. 1448, Abstrad No. 1484, same being the east Ere of Castle Terrace Subd€vIS€on, a
subdivision of record M Volume 1, Page 7S3 of the Plat Records of €3urnat County, Texas,
said point being the nortiveast ^^e° of Lot 5 of said Castle Terrace Subdivision, and lying In
the south right -of line of FM Highway No. 2147, as d ftad in a dead to the Stato of
Tema, as recorded in, Volume 12gm Page 551 of the D--d Records of Burnet County, Texas;

Thence a;orgsaid ga-ma fence and north of said old %daa far4e, with the south line of said
353 acre ft-A and the north Rrm &I an approximate tlva That (5,0) reserve, being the north
fine of said Horseshoe Bay South, Plat Ki1.'3, being the north live of Horseshoe Bay South,
Plat KR.°3, a subdivision of record in Volume 3, Page 58 of the Plat Records of Burnet County,
f s, and the north line of Hra^°^!*^ Bay South, F;ai K10.1, a&ubdWWon of. record in
Volume 4, Pne 87-8 of the Plat R:. ors^s of Bumet Go:ndy, Texas, the fo3tvMng three (3)
calls:

1, N 88-51g32" E [East, 735 varas'j..a 6s^tance of 2$12..2A3 feat to a'rf` ;mn rod fia.r.snd, at
an ' re3t comet of said 353 acre tract, and heraY, said point lying in the east line
ct' s.-MF. Fng!ePs's:ag ,u^y No. 611, and the wee, line of said F. Leuders Survey Na.
^(92;

2. S 011140'69 E [Sauth, 799 wa-as], with the at Hne of said F. E-Q'a Sur4ey No.
811 and the west line of, said F. LeLdars Sunm9r No. 602, a distance of 579-85 feet, to
a W i= rod found, for an exterior ell comer of the said 353 acre tact and hereof,
and

3. N +35' E [East 885 varas]> a distance of feet, ie a%'%%ron rod found, for
the so aas# comer of the said 363 acre fract, and h m, said point lying In the east
line of said F. Leuders Survey No. 802, same being the wwAz line of the J. Worms1ey
Survey, Absbact Na. 959 and the west fine of that cwtain Tract One, called 564.00
acres of describedland in a dead to Frances Marion He, MQSpadden, as recorded
in Volume 1445, Page 5^-of the cia,? Public Records of Burnet County., Texas,
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